1
2
3
4

x Expedite
x No hearing set
" Hearing is set
Date: May 13, 2016
Time: 9:00 a.m.
Judge/Calendar: Wilson
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF THURSTON

7
8
9

TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION NO. 117, a
labor organization,
Plaintiff,
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12
13
14

v.

No. 16-2-01547-34
DECLARATION OF DMITRI
IGLITZIN IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCITON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRISE
SERVICES, and EVERGREEN FREEDOM
FOUNDATION d/b/a FREEDOM
FOUNDATION,

15
Defendants.
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I, Dmitri Iglitzin, hereby declare as follows:
18
1.

19

I am a partner at the firm of Schwerin Campbell Barnard Iglitzin & Lavitt, LLP,

20

and attorney of record for the Plaintiff, Teamsters Local Union No. 117 (“Local 117”) in this

21

matter.
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23
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2.

The Foundation has repeatedly stated it wishes to “weaken,” “defund,” and

“bankrupt”public sector unions. Attached hereto as Exhibit A is just one such example, a true
and correct copy of an August 15, 2014 email from Freedom Foundation CEO Tom McCabe,
containing the statements “We’ve implemented our plan to defund the union machine”and the
Freedom Foundation needs “financial support to continue taking the battle to the labor unions.”
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3.

In a March 9, 2015, letter from Freedom Foundation, CEO Tom McCabe

2

informed recipients about the Freedom Foundation’s failure to obtain a membership list for SEIU

3

775, but that membership lists for SEIU 925 represented child care providers were successfully

4

obtained. According to Mr. McCabe, since obtaining member info the Freedom Foundation has

5

“conducted two physical mailings to members on the list, sent email blasts, and conducted robo-

6

calls as well… We’re even planning a door-to-door contact program to reach SEIU members.”

7

This same letter contains a request for monetary donations to support the Freedom Foundation.

8
9
10
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12

A true and correct copy of the letter is attached hereto as Exhibit B.
4.

On May 26, 2015, Freedom Foundation employee Maxford Nelsen sent an email

to SEIU 775 represented caregivers providing them with information about opting out of the
Union, and directing them to a website maintained by the Freedom Foundation called
www.SEIUOptOut.com. Attached hereto as Exhibit C is a true and correct copy of this email.
5.

In a May 29, 2015 letter Tom McCabe informed readers that in the previous year

13
the Freedom Foundation made a request to DSHS for the names of individual providers. He
14
15
16
17
18
19

states, “We wanted these records so we could notify SEIU home healthcare workers of the newly
acknowledged right to opt out of all payments to a union if they so choose… we’ll be able to
inform even more union members of their right to leave the union and stop contributing to the
left-wing agenda of union bosses.” This letter also contains two separate requests for donations
to the Freedom Foundation. A true and correct copy of the letter is attached hereto as Exhibit D.
6.

Attached hereto as Exhibit E is a true and correct copy of a Foundation blog post

20

about the Teamsters, saying that unions like the Teamsters will lie, misinform, harass, and bully

21

workers and behave in a manner comparable to the mafia.

22

7.

A Foundation update of its door to door campaign indicates its belief that it has

23

successfully decreased public sector union membership through its face-to-face contact with

24

members. Attached hereto as Exhibit F is a true and correct copy of the Foundation’s 2016

25

Door to Door Campaign Update.
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8.

In a February 26, 2016, post on the Freedom Foundation’s website, the

2

Foundation acknowledges that it has been contacting SEIU 925 members “for more than a year”

3

and that is has used “mail, calls, meetings, word of mouth and door-to-door visits” and that

4

“more than half”of SEIU 925’s members are no longer paying dues to the union. A true and

5

correct copy of the webpage is attached hereto as Exhibit G.
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9.

On March 11, 2016, the Foundation posted Episode 114 of its “Freedom Update”

video blog, where it highlighted the Guardian story about the Foundation’s door-to-door
campaign. Attached hereto as Exhibit H is a true and correct copy of both the Foundation’s post
and the Guardian article linked within the post.
10.

Foundation Employee Jeff Rhodes has specifically stated that while the

Foundation may not intend to seek funds from individual providers in the SEIU 775NW case, he
stated that on the basis of securing a win in that case, and doing the “good work”the Foundation
purports to do, the Foundation will directly “try to leverage that into more donations.” Attached

13
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hereto as Exhibit I is a true and correct copy of the website where the audio containing the quote
is posted, along with the transcript of the relevant language.
11.

The Foundation routinely posts support for ballot measures it authors, and/or

support for like-minded political candidates on its website. For example, attached hereto as

17

Exhibit J is a post about an initiative effort in Chelan surrounding a ballot proposition authored

18

by the Foundation. Attached hereto as Exhibit K is a screed on the Foundation’s website

19
20
21

opposing a candidate for the state legislature— one who happened to be supported by WEA, a
public sector union.
12.

The State of Washington filed a complaint against the Foundation for failing to

22

properly report independent expenditures made in support of certain local ballot propositions it

23

authored. Attached hereto as Exhibit L is a true and correct copy of this complaint.

24
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13.

Attached hereto as Exhibit M is a true and correct copy of Executive Ethics

Board Advisory Opinion 04-01.
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I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Washington that the
foregoing is true and correct.
Executed in Seattle, Washington, this 6th day of May, 2016.

4
5
6

______________________________
Dmitri Iglitzin, WSBA No. 17673
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DECLARATION OF SERVICE
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I, Jennifer Woodward, hereby declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State
of Washington that on May 6, 2016, I caused the foregoing Declaration of Counsel Dmitri

5

Iglitzin In Support of Plaintiff’s Motion For Preliminary Injunction to be electronically filed with

6

the Clerk of the Court using the Thurston County e-Filing system, and caused a true and correct

7

copy of the same to be sent via email, per agreement of counsel, to the following:

8
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Morgan Damerow
morgand@atg.wa.gov
Ohad Lowry
ohadl@atg.wa.gov
David Dewhirst
ddewhirst@myfreedomfoundation.com

13
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Nick Dagostino
ndagostino@myfreedomfoundation.com
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SIGNED this 6th day of May, 2016 at Seattle, Washington.
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Jennifer Woodward
Paralegal
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Exhibit A

‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ Forwarded message ‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐
From: Tom McCabe <tmccabe@myfreedomfoundation.com<mailto:tmccabe@myfreedomfoundation.com>>
Date: Fri, Aug 15, 2014 at 2:05 PM
Subject: Is the Freedom Foundation Plotting...
To:

Having trouble viewing this email? Click
here<http://cl.s4.exct.net/?qs=61f85153487a86cc15e4c8f8630eefdcb69c3d604d95f49a70b070d0253abbe4> to view it
in your internet browser.
To ensure proper delivery of future e‐mails from the Freedom Foundation please click here.
<http://cl.s4.exct.net/?qs=61f85153487a86cca554b56fbd27a4fea4c38011f5d3a047829d30ecc340b1b7>

[http://image.s4.exct.net/lib/fe9815707163027f76/m/1/FF‐Emails‐Header‐General2014.jpg]

Dear xxx,
There's an old saying: "Dogs don't chase parked cars."
Likewise, labor unions don't pay attention to groups that do nothing.
That's why I'm happy to report that unions are now attacking the Freedom Foundation. We've implemented our plan to
defund the union machine, and we're employing the same strategy the left does to wins its battles:
*
*
*
*

Legislate;
Educate;
Litigate; and,
Community Activate.

And labor unions are clearly worried about our plan — and our success so far.
The headline on the attached
article<http://cl.s4.exct.net/?qs=61f85153487a86cc81cd89a467f80e3d2504946718df084c4e27a6a8df85283e> from a
pro‐labor website says it all: "Is the Freedom Foundation plotting to transform Washington into a right‐to‐work state
one city at a time?"
2

[http://image.s4.exct.net/lib/fe9815707163027f76/m/1/Is‐the‐Freedom‐Foundation‐
Plotting.jpg]<http://cl.s4.exct.net/?qs=61f85153487a86cc81cd89a467f80e3d2504946718df084c4e27a6a8df85283e>
Read the Whole Article Here
<http://cl.s4.exct.net/?qs=61f85153487a86cc81cd89a467f80e3d2504946718df084c4e27a6a8df85283e>
The author explains how the Freedom Foundation is using the "SeaTac" strategy to adopt common sense reforms in
cities throughout Washington. Freedom Foundation activists in four cities have gathered enough signatures to put a pair
of labor‐reform initiatives on the November ballot. One measure would require collective bargaining sessions between
union bosses and city government to be open to the public; the other would bring right‐to‐work legislation to these
cities.
Or, as the labor unions hyperventilate: "...the initiative would essentially transform these cities into so‐called right‐to‐
work cities for public employee unions, with the goal of destroying the public employee unions entirely."
No wonder they're worried.
I need your financial
support<http://cl.s4.exct.net/?qs=61f85153487a86ccd9d86ecd3bdb88b734587241e1581b60e42a1449a586962f> to
continue taking the battle to the labor unions. Please click here to
donate<http://cl.s4.exct.net/?qs=61f85153487a86ccd9d86ecd3bdb88b734587241e1581b60e42a1449a586962f> to our
effort to defund the union political machine.
The unions are running scared — let's give them something to be scared of.
Thank you.
Tom McCabe, CEO
Freedom Foundation
PS — I have a good friend in Wisconsin who works for Gov. Scott Walker, and he saw the labor union blog and
responded with this message:
"Great job, Tom. There's a reason why the unions are scared of what you're doing. When given a choice, most public
employees won't join the union (even in a liberal state). The once‐mighty public employee unions in Wisconsin have
been destroyed because of Gov. Walker's reforms.
"Best Wisconsin wishes to my good friends in Washington. Keep up the good work."
Please donate<http://cl.s4.exct.net/?qs=61f85153487a86ccd9d86ecd3bdb88b734587241e1581b60e42a1449a586962f>
now so we can do in Washington State what Scott Walker and my friend did in Wisconsin.
Thank you.

This e‐mail was sent to:
3

This e‐mail was sent by Freedom Foundation. If you have any questions about the Freedom Foundation, please visit our
website at
www.myfreedomfoundation.org<http://cl.s4.exct.net/?qs=61f85153487a86cc7a39402dbe9f5a3c007bd170fc53cbb1697
8482418867650>; contact us at PO Box 552 Olympia, WA 98507‐0552 US; call us at 360‐956‐3482 or e‐mail us at
info@myfreedomfoundation.org<mailto:info@myfreedomfoundation.com>.
We respect your right to privacy (view our
policy<http://cl.s4.exct.net/?qs=61f85153487a86cc19818bc0470954d7a701855b0c69b20e930c95e30e883fee>). You
received this e‐mail because you signed‐up on one of our websites, through the mail, or at one of our events. If you
would like to change your subscriptions, update your profile or remove yourself from one or all of our lists, please click
on the appropriate link below or contact our office to be removed.
Update Subscriptions or
Profile<http://cl.s4.exct.net/?qs=61f85153487a86cc30de64264bd7c77ca3e42f68d1d0e1d4152268fa2932c319> | One‐
Click
Unsubscribe<http://cl.s4.exct.net/?qs=61f85153487a86ccda0b9cab958eab323e2753a28335d34e8068bd57f13d6e7a>
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Exhibit B

Exhibit C

From: Max Nelsen <info@seiuoptout.com>
Date: May 26, 2015 at 11:48:19 AM PDT
To:
Subject: WA home care aides can now leave SEIU 775
Reply-To: <info@seiuoptout.com>
Dear Caregiver,
I’m writing to inform you of a recent U.S. Supreme Court decision which has major implications for
Individual Provider home care aides (IPs) in Washington.
Until recently, providers were required to pay union dues to Service Employees International Union
(SEIU) Local 775 as a condition of receiving state Medicaid payments.
In its Harris v. Quinn decision, however, the Supreme Court ruled that providers can no longer
be required to pay fees to SEIU if they don’t want to.
Union fees totaling 3.2 percent of your monthly Medicaid payments are automatically withheld on
SEIU 775’s behalf by the Department of Social and Health Services. The average provider paid about
$520 in fees to SEIU last year.

If you want SEIU 775 to cease deducting fees from your Medicaid payments, you’ll need to
complete this form and mail it to the union.
More information about opting out of SEIU 775 fees, answers to frequently asked questions, and
information about how SEIU 775 spends members’ dues is available at:
1

www.SEIUOptOut.com

Please feel free to contact me with any thoughts or questions you may have.
Best,
Max Nelsen
Labor Policy Analyst, Freedom Foundation
(360) 956-3482
P.O. Box 552
Olympia, WA
98507

--You are currently subscribed to Seiu-Opt-Out as:
To unsubscribe click here:

(It may be necessary to cut and paste the above URL if the line is broken)

2

Exhibit D

Exhibit E

4/18/2016

The Silent Majority | www.myfreedomfoundation.com

The Silent Majority
Like

4

December 10, 2015
Matthew Hayward Washington Coordinator

There is a racketeering scam involving American labor, and the silent majority is the victim. Millions
of Americans are being exploited every day as a condition of employment.
While the mafia is no longer a major player in union organizing — breaking legs, illegally buying
politicians and bribing police — union leaders are performing many of the same functions. The only
difference is, they're doing it legally and with the victims' own money.
And while the president of the Teamsters is none other than mob boss Jimmy Hoffa's son James
Hoffa, federal oversight of the union is being phased out over the next five years due to good
behavior.
Now that the Teamsters are on good behavior, what do we have to worry about?
Government unions exist because of their underhanded, deceptive tactics, outright lying, and
omissions of employees basic rights.
My job is to inform independent contractors of their Constitutional rights. If by knowing their rights
they decide to exercise them, I gain nothing, nor does the nonprofit organization I work for.
Conversely, government union bosses actively work to prevent their members from knowing and
understanding their rights.
And they do profit when these things happen.
Government unions may not be run by the mafia, but they are still a racket whose top priority is
money and power. If you're an employee resisting unionization, you'll be harassed day and night —
at work, at home, through email, phone and mail. The union will not cease until you sign a pledge
card.

http://www.myfreedomfoundation.com/blogs/libertylive/thesilentmajority
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The Silent Majority | www.myfreedomfoundation.com

Of course you will be lied to, misinformed, harassed and bullied and there will be no one to assist
you or inform you, as your employer and HR have been legally gagged from discussing issues
involving unions with their employees.
Most grievances against the union are anonymous or never heard out of fear of retribution.
Once they've gotten enough people to sign cards, they'll hold a so-called election. Only a small
minority of employees typically vote for union authorization, since those who oppose it generally
don't vote and are often unaware an election is even taking place.

"...less than 10 percent of America's current union members have voted to have a union in their
workplace—in many cases the union was already established and the worker had to join as a
condition of employment." Source
While an ongoing organized effort is being made to attack and discredit the Freedom Foundation,
one thing they won't do — they won't tell anyone what the Freedom Foundation is actually doing.
The last thing labor unions want is an informed public.
The less people know about what the unions really want, the better union bosses like it.

http://www.myfreedomfoundation.com/blogs/libertylive/thesilentmajority
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2/26/2016

IMAG0213.jpg

https://drive.google.com/file/d/0BxdqdU1oKGeRzFYZ2I0YjVYNXM/view?pref=2&pli=1

1/1

Exhibit G

3/10/2016

The Freedom Update  Episode 112 | www.myfreedomfoundation.com

The Freedom Update - Episode 112
Like

0

February 26, 2016
Jami Lund Senior Policy Analyst

The Freedom Update - Episode 112

Hi, and welcome to The Freedom Update.
In recent weeks, the Freedom Foundation has ramped up efforts to tell tens of thousands of care
providers paying millions of dollars to SEIU that the U.S. Supreme Court set them free.
For more than a year, the Freedom Foundation has used mail, calls, meetings, word of mouth and
doortodoor visits to inform homebased childcare providers that the Harris v. Quinn decision
acknowledged that forced union payment arrangement for these contractors is a “scheme” and
forced fees violated their Constitutional rights.
More than half are no longer paying dues to SEIU 925.
We’ve now started delivering the same message to the home healthcare providers, too.
Their response has been one of gratitude. Here is a sample of the messages we’re receiving:
http://www.myfreedomfoundation.com/blogs/thefreedomupdate/thefreedomupdateepisode112
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“I think this is Awesome”
“You just made my day”
“I’m just grateful for what the Freedom Foundation is doing”
Ironically, once we started telling providers about their right to make their own decision about paying
SEIU 775, the union marketing machine went into panic mode, drawing even more attention to our
message by using this robocall to contact all its members.
[Robocall can be listened to in the video.]
Telling providers to throw away materials from the Freedom Foundation without even reading them
has backfired on SEIU. Nothing is as scintillating as censored information.
Thank you, SEIU.
That’s all for this week, until next week, I’m Jami Lund, stay informed.

http://www.myfreedomfoundation.com/blogs/thefreedomupdate/thefreedomupdateepisode112
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4/25/2016

The Freedom Update  Episode 114 | www.myfreedomfoundation.com

The Freedom Update - Episode 114
Like

0

March 11, 2016
David Bramblett Creative Director

The Freedom Update - Episode 114

Hi and welcome to The Freedom Update.
The story of the Freedom Foundation's battle to liberate public-sector workers from the hold of union
oppression has gone international.
Two weeks after a visit from a reporter from The Guardian, a story was published headlined, "The
Door-to-Door Union Killers: Right-wing Foundation Takes Labor Fight to the Streets."
The Guardian's article accurately captures the Freedom Foundation's battle against public sector
unions, and demonstrates that union bosses are clearly concerned our successes in Washington and
Oregon will spill over into other states.
http://www.myfreedomfoundation.com/blogs/libertylive/thefreedomupdateepisode114
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Some highlights from the article read:
1. A conservative group, the Freedom Foundation has dispatched activists to visit the homes of

more than 10,000 childcare and homecare workers in Washington and Oregon to advise them
that under a two-year-old Supreme Court decision, they can opt out of paying union dues.
2. Labor leaders say never before have they seen a foundation undertake such an aggressive, multi-

pronged campaign against unions; nor have they ever seen such canvassing to advise workers
about quitting their unions. Labor unions predict that if the foundation succeeds in weakening
public-sector unions in Washington and Oregon, conservatives will roll out similar campaigns in
Illinois and Pennsylvania.
3. "I have to give them credit, they're pretty nimble," said Greg Devereux, executive director of the

Washington Federation of State Employees, part of the American Federation of State, County
and Municipal Employees (AFSCME). 'They get to attack all day long. They don't have to be for
anything. It's fun for them to go after SEIU (Service Employees International Union), the
Washington Education Association and AFSCME. We're three of the major political players in the
state, and they get to attack 24/7, 365 days a year."
Read the entire article on The Guardians website here.
That's all for this week—until next week, I'm David Bramblett—stay informed.

http://www.myfreedomfoundation.com/blogs/libertylive/thefreedomupdateepisode114
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The doortodoor union killers: rightwing
foundation takes labor fight to the streets
The Freedom Foundation says its goal is to offer choices, but union leaders say it’s part of a
conservative effort to flip Washington and Oregon from blue to red
Steven Greenhouse in Seattle
Thursday 10 March 2016 07.00 EST

F

or several months, Shawna Murphy, a homebased childcare provider in Seattle, had
received a stream of emails, letters and robocalls – some two dozen of them – telling her she
had the right to stop paying union dues.

Then early one afternoon, while the six children in her charge were napping, a man with a
briefcase knocked on her door. At first Murphy thought he was a lawyer, but then she realized he
might be a state inspector of childcare providers. So she opened the door.
“He said there’s this supreme court case that will impact me, and he pulled out this leaflet and told
me that I don’t have to be part of the union and don’t have to pay union dues,” said Murphy, a
member of the Service Employees International Union. “I told him, ‘I’m a proud supporter of the
union, and you can leave now.’”
The man was one of the many foot soldiers in a highly unusual offensive against publicsector
unions in the US northwest. A conservative group, the Freedom Foundation, has dispatched
activists to visit the homes of more than 10,000 childcare and homecare workers in Washington
and Oregon to advise them that under a twoyearold supreme court decision, they can opt out of
paying union dues.
Tom McCabe, chief executive officer of the fastgrowing foundation, funded by a web of
conservative groups, said: “My goal is to provide freedom to union members and to give them a
choice about whether or not they want to belong to a union.”
But labor leaders and their progressive allies say the group’s goals go far beyond that. Washington
state in particular has passed unionbacked progressive legislation recently, enacting a $15an
hour minimum wage and a law that will allow Uber drivers to unionize. They say the Freedom
Foundation’s unorthodox tactics are part of a grand plan to weaken unions and their treasuries,
sap their political influence and ultimately flip Washington and Oregon from Democratic to
Republican.
“The Freedom Foundation says they care about workers, but what they’re really about is
defunding unions and defunding the left in our state,” said Aaron Ostrom, executive director of
http://www.theguardian.com/usnews/2016/mar/10/unionkillersfreedomfoundation
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Fuse Washington, a statewide coalition of progressives. “They see this as the best tactic to turn
Washington from a blue state to a red state.”
Labor leaders say never before have they seen a foundation undertake such an aggressive, multi
pronged campaign against unions; nor have they ever seen such canvassing to advise workers
about quitting their unions. Labor leaders predict that if the foundation succeeds in weakening
publicsector unions in Washington and Oregon, conservatives will roll out similar campaigns in
Illinois and Pennsylvania. Labor officials say the foundation is part of a nationwide conservative,
dark money network, with the Kochbacked State Policy Network, a 50state freemarket group,
helping to finance the foundation.
The foundation’s tactics go well beyond doorknocking. It has made public records requests to
numerous counties to obtain the names and addresses of homecare and childcare aides. It does
podcasts that rail against unions and sponsors a website, optouttoday.com, telling publicsector
workers they can quit their unions.
Last December, the foundation sent activists dressed as Santa Claus to stand outside government
buildings, where they told workers they could give themselves a holiday gift by exercising their
right not to pay that portion of union dues that goes to political activity. The foundation has also
filed myriad lawsuits and complaints against publicsector unions, challenging everything from
their ability to speak to newly hired government employees to their failure to file all required
political spending reports.
“I have to give them credit, they’re pretty nimble,” said Greg Devereux, executive director of the
Washington Federation of State Employees, part of the American Federation of State, County and
Municipal Employees (Afscme). “They get to attack all day long. They don’t have to be for
anything. It’s fun for them to go after SEIU [Service Employees International Union], the
Washington Education Association [a teachers’ union] and Afscme. We’re three of the major
political players in the state, and they get to attack 24/7, 365 days a year.”
Unions are so concerned about the foundation’s efforts that they have created a new organization,
the Northwest Accountability Project, that seeks to expose and discredit the foundation. It, too,
has made hardhitting videos, and it has gone house to house in Tom McCabe’s neighborhood to
distribute flyers attacking him as an extremist. The Accountability Project has also made
disparaging robocalls to McCabe’s neighbors and church congregants.
McCabe says the foundation is misunderstood – and wrongly vilified. “The focus that we have is on
helping union members, informing union members that they have a constitutional right to leave
their union if they wish,” he said. McCabe was referring to a 2014 supreme court decision, Harris v
Quinn, which ruled that it violates the first amendment to require partial public employees, like
homecare aides and homebased childcare workers, to pay union dues.
McCabe decried Washington and Oregon laws that require government workers to pay socalled
fairshare fees to the unions that represent them even when they refuse to join the union.
“They’ve gotten the legislature to require that if you’re a union member, the government takes
money out of your check every month and sends it to the union, and there’s nothing you can do
about it,” he said.
http://www.theguardian.com/usnews/2016/mar/10/unionkillersfreedomfoundation
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McCabe denied that the foundation’s goal was to defund the left. “Personally and professionally,
that’s not a priority to me.” He said defunding the left might be “an ancillary benefit” of the
foundation’s campaign to educate workers about their rights.
But in a fundraising letter last August, McCabe indicated that his foundation’s goal was indeed to
defund and defeat publicsector unions – in part to undo Democratic control in the northwest.
“Labor bosses are the single greatest threat to freedom and opportunity in America today,” he
wrote. “By taking money from hardworking, duespaying Americans, they’re funding a broken
political culture in states like Oregon and Washington.”
His fundraising letter added: “The Freedom Foundation has a proven plan for bankrupting and
defeating government unions through education, litigation, legislation and community activation.”
Noting that his group has expanded its efforts from Washington into Oregon, McCabe continued:
“We have crossed the Columbia [river], and we won’t be satisfied with anything short of total
victory against the government union thugs.”
In a January speech in Oregon to the Kochbacked group Americans for Prosperity, Anne Marie
Gurney, the Freedom Foundation’s Oregon coordinator, declared: “Our No 1 stated focus is to
defund the political left.”
Convinced that the Freedom Foundation is partisan, 18 labor unions and progressive groups have
asked the Internal Revenue Service to strip the foundation of its taxexempt 501(c)(3) status.
“The Freedom Foundation is operated for the private benefit of the Republican Party and other
conservative and libertarian groups,” the groups wrote. “The fact that the Freedom Foundation is
a 501(c)(3) is ridiculous,” said Jaxon Ravens, chairman of the Washington state Democratic party.
“McCabe is a Republican political operative.”
“They’re strong and they’re getting stronger,” Ravens added. “There’s a ton of money out there
that rightwing groups can dump into these efforts.”
But Freedom Foundation officials deny that they are partisan or are flouting IRS regulations. “We
didn’t violate any laws,” said James Abernathy, the foundation’s general counsel. “They take
things out of context. They tell halftruths.
“Our goal is not to help a political party,” McCabe added. Then, referring to union members, he
said, “Our goal is to help people who we believe are being held in bondage against their will.”
Before taking the foundation’s helm, McCabe headed the Building Industry Association of
Washington, turning it into a political and lobbying powerhouse during his two decades there.
The Seattle Times wrote that under McCabe, the builders association “became virtually
synonymous with GOP politics in the state, spending nearly $11m on conservative candidates and
causes from 2002 through 2010”.
Under McCabe, the group described the former Washington governor Christine Gregoire, a
Democrat, as a “heartless, powerhungry shewolf”.
http://www.theguardian.com/usnews/2016/mar/10/unionkillersfreedomfoundation
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In 2008, the Washington attorney general sued the association for failing to report all political
spending, and it ultimately paid $242,000 in fines. After tensions erupted over the association’s
politicking, McCabe resigned, leaving with a $1.25m severance package
Just as unions abhor the Freedom Foundation, the foundation detests the laborbacked Northwest
Accountability Project. “It’s been set up to harass us, intimidate us and stop us,” said Abernathy,
the general counsel.
The flyers it distributed to McCabe’s neighbors decry his “record of failure” and “rightwing
agenda”, accusing him of “campaign finance violations” and “wasting millions on extreme politics”.
Its robocalls say McCabe’s foundation is funded by “outofstate billionaires who want to keep
wages low, eliminate paid sick leave” and slash education funding.
His wife, Susan, was so upset that she wrote a letter to neighbors defending her husband,
slamming the Accountability Project’s “fourpage page glossy hit piece” and saying: “It is
disappointing to see unions resort to harassment and intimidation.”
The Accountability Project organized a protest at Wells Fargo bank in Seattle to protest that one of
its executive vicepresidents, Jeffrey Grubb, is a trustee of the Murdock Charitable Trust, which
has donated heavily to the Freedom Foundation.
“They attack our CEO and a board member,” Abernathy said. “They’re using traditional union
intimidation.”
What especially galls some Freedom Foundation officials is that publicsector unions use members’
dues to help elect government officials, who, they say, become too generous in collective
bargaining.
“You lose the adversarial nature of the negotiations when the government, the employer on one
side of the table, supports and was supported by the union on the other side,” Abernathy said.
“They’re a giant lovefest between each other.”
But Devereux, president of the state employees’ union, called that pure fiction. If negotiations are
such a lovefest, he said, why did 110,000 state employees have to endure a sevenyear pay freeze
from 2008 to 2015?
The Freedom Foundation boasts that 55% of the homebased childcare providers in Washington
have stopped paying union dues. But the union representing the state’s childcare providers, SEIU
Local 925, said many providers were already not paying dues when the foundation began its
campaign. Local 925 officials acknowledge that 600 of the 7,000 homebased providers
represented by the local have stopped paying dues in response to the foundation’s campaign.
Kathy Miller, a childcare provider, said she opted out of paying dues “because I didn’t appreciate
having the union strongly suggest whom I should vote for in every election.”
“To be fair,” Miller added, “in the beginning the union did help, but as time went on, it became
crystal clear that they were all about collecting dues money to get more Democrats elected.”
http://www.theguardian.com/usnews/2016/mar/10/unionkillersfreedomfoundation
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Labor leaders point to an irony in the Freedom Foundation’s canvas – when labor organizers
knock on workers’ doors as part of a unionization drive, company officials and conservatives
frequently complain that “union thugs” are intimidating workers and violating their privacy.
Mary Kay Henry, the SEIU’s national president, says the Freedom Foundation is weakening
workers and not just unions. “I look at this as an attack on workers who are trying to come
together to improve their lives,” Henry said. “It’s a direct assault on childcare workers who have
invested in an organization that has lifted them to a better life – from a subminimum wage to
minimum wage and now to a salary above minimum wage with paid time off. And now they’re
doorknocking and saying, ‘Do you want to save $30 a month to buy your kids’ shoes?’ That
enrages me.”
Murphy, the Seattle childcare provider, acknowledged that she was sometimes frustrated that her
union hasn’t achieved more for the workers. But rather than consider quitting, Murphy said: “We
need, a bigger union because that will help us bargain better.”
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Freedom Daily October 27, 2014 - Host
Jeﬀ Rhodes with Guests Jami Lund
and Max Nelsen
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October 27, 2014
Jeﬀ Rhodes Managing Editor

Managing editor Jeff Rhodes interviews Freedom Foundation Senior Policy Analyst Jami Lund and
Labor Pollicy Analyst about an email sent by SEIU 775 to its members accusing the Freedom
Foundation of attempting to violate their privacy by notifying members of their right to opt out of the
union.
Listen to the show:
0:00

http://www.myfreedomfoundation.com/blogs/freedomdaily/freedomdailyoctober272014hostjeffrhodeswithguestsjamilundandmax

1/1

Freedom Daily 10/27/2014 Transcript
Jeff Rhodes, Max Nelsen and Jami Lund
26:06 –
RHODES: Okay. Uh, it s—then it, it says the Freedom Foundation is, is planning an aggressive
fundraising campaign. Um, I got news for you: the Freedom Foundation aggressively fundraises all yearround [others laughing in background] and we are, uh—because we have to, [Rhodes laughing] because
we don’t—because we’re not get—cashing big checks from the Koch brothers. But uh –
NELSEN: OK, the idea here, though, I mean—and this is the argument that they were making in the court
case—is that we’re somehow gonna use—we’re gonna fundraise from these individual providers. And
that’s absolutely false and—and I’ve swore [sic] under oath, [Nelsen laughs] signed declarations before
the court saying that we were not gonna seek funds from these individual providers –
RHODES: Not from them, no, but we’re – we—
NELSEN: No, yes – yes, correct—
RHODES: We, we, we cert—we cert—but, uh, certainly on the [Rhodes clears throat]—on the basis of
the fact that we’re doing this good work, we’re gonna –
NELSEN: True, yeah –
RHODES: We’re gonna try—we’re certainly gonna try to leverage that into—in—in—into more
donations.
NELSEN: Sure, absolutely.
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January 23, 2015
David Dewhirst Litigation Counsel

An update on the local initiative effort in Chelan:
Last summer, 15 percent of Chelan’s registered voters signed two petitions that would have placed two
local initiatives on the November or February ballots. The City of Chelan certified the petitions, and
local initiative law requires that they promptly go to the earliest possible ballot. In other words, after
doing the hard work of supporting an initiative, the people of Chelan should have had the
opportunity to vote on whether collective bargaining should be transparent and whether public
employees have a right to choose whether they financially support a union.
Instead, the city council, declared these initiatives invalid and refused to send the measures to the
ballot. Judge, jury, and executioner. In response to this flagrant abuse of the law, concerned Chelan
taxpayers filed suit in an effort to compel the Council to honor the law. Freedom Foundation’s legal
team represents these plaintiffs, and last week, the City took its disregard for the voters’ wishes to a
whole new level.
It’s bad enough the City ignored the law and refused to allow citizens to exercise their rights, but now
the City and its attorney are actively dragging these plaintiffs – including a former mayor, former
council member and two prominent area residents – through pointless and harassing depositions—
wasting everyone’s time and the taxpayers’ money.
Chelan’s city attorney peppered the plaintiffs with dozens of questions, most of which were entirely
irrelevant to the legal issues in the case. Instead, the city attorney attempted to advance the City
Council’s (false) narrative that outside organizations thrust these initiatives upon the City, that there
is no need for transparency and worker freedom, and that these initiatives are patently illegal.
The city council did not simply break the law, it ignored the will of 15 percent of its voting
constituency. These actions display an arrogance and condescension that can only be fully
appreciated when considering the comments of one Councilperson who remarked that the people of
Chelan probably did not know what they were signing… Add to that arrogance the high cost of
http://www.myfreedomfoundation.com/blogs/libertylive/updatelocalinitiativeeffortinchelan
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protracted litigation and needless depositions—all of which get billed to the taxpayers—and the insult
is complete.
No amount of spin can alter the facts. The Council broke the law and insulted the people it purports to
represent.
Instead of spending a fortune to defend its illegal actions in court, harassing respected community
leaders, and passing the bill on to the people of Chelan, perhaps the City should simply follow its own
law.
The taxpayers of Chelan deserve better.

http://www.myfreedomfoundation.com/blogs/libertylive/updatelocalinitiativeeffortinchelan
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Running with Campaign Literature - An
Attempt to Politicize High School Cross
Country
Like
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October 28, 2014
Glen Morgan Adjunct Fellow

Forcing high school students to run with political
literature may not be as dangerous as running with
scissors, but it still isn't a good idea. A teacher
running for the legislature should know better than
this.

When I was a cross-country runner at Thomas Jefferson High School in Federal Way, I can't conceive
of my coach and fellow teachers trying to get me to do political campaign literature deliveries during
a practice run.
I imagine most of my fellow teammates would have rebelled as well.
Perhaps times have changed, and a new generation of students is just more passive and willing to do
anything teachers tell them to do. The recent case of Democratic candidate Michael Wilson
campaigning for the Legislature in District 44 in Snohomish County is just bizarre.
Here is a history/civics teacher convincing students on a few cross-country teams to lit drop for his
campaign during their training runs. Colluding with other teachers and apparently some coaches to
get this type of access to students is odd, as well.
He should—and almost certainly does—know better.
http://www.myfreedomfoundation.com/blogs/libertylive/runningwithcampaignliteratureanattempttopoliticizehighschoolcross
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This wasn't a story of some barely financed fringe guy running for a minor political office. Wilson's
well-financed campaign is backed by professional special interests run by the WEA union, among
others.
The WEA alone has spent over $120,000 to help elect Wilson. This story, which has been widely
reported in the Everett Herald is just goofy political amateur hour by people willing to do anything to
win an election.
Unfortunately, with some of the confusing election laws administered by the Public Disclosure
Commission (PDC), it isn't hard to see that people can make mistakes and certainly fill out
paperwork incorrectly, or commit some other minor infraction.
However, there are some basic and obvious rules that it would seem that a history/civics teacher
supported by one of the wealthiest special interests in Washington state would follow.

http://www.myfreedomfoundation.com/blogs/libertylive/runningwithcampaignliteratureanattempttopoliticizehighschoolcross
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Running with Campaign Literature may not be as dangerous as scissors, but it is still not a
good plan to force high school students to do it

I doubt Michael Wilson would think it would be okay for his students to mow his yard or paint his
house for free. In fact, I doubt he would direct his students to do other tasks at his direction that are
unrelated to his daily teaching schedule. There have been no credible reports that he uses free
student labor for anything other than helping his political campaign.
If my coach had come to me back in my high school running days and told me to drop campaign
literature off at houses during my training run, I suspect that once out of sight of the coach and the
politician, my teammates and I would have tossed the literature into the first dumpster we saw and
focused on training for the upcoming league meet.
Perhaps this is what happened, but we may never know, as the students complained to their parents
about this fiasco, and the parents, understandably, have complained about politicians using their
children as free labor when they were supposed to be improving their running endurance.
http://www.myfreedomfoundation.com/blogs/libertylive/runningwithcampaignliteratureanattempttopoliticizehighschoolcross
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The WEA has been subjecting itself to some deserved ridicule this year as it squanders its forced
union dues on Initiative 1351 – widely opposed by a spectrum of politicians from both parties as well
as most newspapers.
According to the Tacoma News Tribune, if the WEA's actions on I-1351 were a crime it would be
considered "malicious mischief." In another legislative race in Clark County, where the WEA is
defending one of its legislators with over $250,000, the union was forced to pull a TV ad because its
creators failed to fact check their statements.
This may be common practice for the WEA, but it is probably a rare experience for them to be called
to task for it.
So far this year, the WEA has spent at least $5 million on political campaigns of various kinds in
Washington. One would think this is enough to cover the cost to mail literature and not rely on
eager-to-please student athletes to do its political grunt work instead.
Related Articles:
I-1351: A Major Threat to Safety Net, Higher Ed
Teacher Accused of Forcing Kids to Work his Election Campaign
Coaches Caught up in Probe – The Snohomish Times
Everett School District Investigates Candidate's use of Computers
Initiative 1351: For a Multi-Billion-Dollar Budget-Buster, Not Much Opposition
Round Up: Washington Daily Newspaper Editorial Boards so Far all Reject Initiative 1351, the
"Class-Size Reduction" Initiative
Democrat Corruption in Snohomish County, Again

http://www.myfreedomfoundation.com/blogs/libertylive/runningwithcampaignliteratureanattempttopoliticizehighschoolcross
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STATE OF WASHINGTON,

NOl

Plaintiff,

5-2-01936-5

COMPLAINT FOR CIVIL
PENALTIES AND FOR
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF FOR
VIOLATIONS OF RCW 42.17A

V.
EVERGREEN FREEDOM
FOUNDATION dlb/a FREEDOM
FOUNDATION,
Defendant.
L

NATURE OF ACTION

The State of Washington. ("State") brings this action to enforce the state's
campaign fmance disclosure law, RCW 42.17A. The State alleges that Defendant,
EVERGREEN FREEDOM FOUNDATION d!b/a FREEDOM FOUNDATION
("Freedom Foundation"), violated provisions of RCW 42.17A by failing to properly
report independent expenditures made in support of certain local ballot propositions. The
State seeks relief under RCW 42.17A.750 and .765, including penalties, costs and fees,
and injunctive relief.
I/I
I/I
I/I
COMPLAINT FOR CIVIL PENALTIES
AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF FOR
VIOLATIONS OF RCW 42.17A

S
1

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON
1125 Washington Street SE
P0 Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 664-9006

H.

1
2

.'

PARTIES

1.1 Plaintiff is the State of Washington. Acting through the Washington State

3 Public Disclosure Commission, Attorney General, or local prosecuting attorney, the
.4

5
6

State enforces the state campaign finance disclosure laws contained in RCW 42.17A.
1.2 Defendant, Freedom Foundation is an active nonprofit corporation with a
primary place of business in Thurston County, Washington.
M.

7

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

8

2.1 This Court has subject matter jurisdiction over the Freedom Foundation in

9

accordance with RCW 42.17A. The Attorney General has authority to bring thisaction

10
11
12
13

pursuant to RCW 42.17A.765.
2.2 The Freedom Foundation's actions which form the basis for the violations
alleged below occurred in whole or in part, in Thurston County, Washington.
2.3 Venue is proper in this Court pursuant to RCW 4.12.

14
15
16

IV.
3.1

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

RCW 42.17A.005(4) defines a "ballot proposition" to include any

initiative,, proposed to be submitted to the voters of any municipal corporation, from

17 and after the time when the proposition has been initially filed with the appropriate
18

election officer of that constituency.

19

3.2 RCW 42.17A.255 defines the term "independent expenditure" to include

20

any expenditure that is 'made in support of or in opposition to any ballot proposition and. is

21

not otherwise required to be reported pursuant to RCW 42.17A.220, RCW 42.17A235,

22 and RCW 42.17A.240. The report is entitled in relevant part, "Reporting Form for:
23

Independent Expenditures" and is designated by the Commission as form C-6, pursuant

24 to WAC 390-16-060.
25

3.3 'In approximately February 2014, an employee of the Freedom Foundation

26

created a set of sample ordinances/ballot propositions designed to be used by residents of
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1

Washington to change local laws related to collective bargaining between municipalities

2

and their employee bargaining representatives. Information about these sample
.

3 ordinances/ballot propositions was disseminated to Freedom Foundation members and
4

5
6

made publicly available on the Freedom Foundation's website.
3.4

The sample ordinance/ballot propositions addressed two issues: 1) a

prohibition of union security clauses, public work stoppages, and gifting of public funds to

7 benefit unions; and 2) a requirement that collective bargaining sessions to negotiate a
8 contract between a local jurisdiction and a bargaining unit representative of the

9
10
11

jurisdiction's employees be open to the public.

3.5

Four groups of local community activists obtained the documents from the

Freedom Foundation website. These activists then circulated the petitions and obtained

12 signatures from citizens in their communities. The communities involved included the
13
14

cities of Sequim, Shelton, and Chelan.
3.6

Seguim: On or about July 28, 2014, Sequim resident Susan Brautigam filed

15 her ballot propositions and the corresponding signatures she gathered with the Clallam
16

County Auditor's Office. On September 8,2014, the Sequim City Council discussed her

17 ballot propositions. The Sequim City Council did not take action on Ms. Brautigam's
18 submissions.
19

3.7 On or about September 3, 2014, a lawsuit was filed in Clallam County

20

Superior Court on Ms. Brautigam's behalf: Susan Brautigam v. City of Sequim, et al.,

21

Case NO. 14-2-00771-2. The lawsuit requested that the court order the propositions be

22

placed on the ballot.

23

.

3.8 Freedom Foundation staff member David Dewhirst appeared as counsel for

24 Ms. Brautigam. During all times relevant to that lawsuit Mr. Dewhirst represented Ms.
25

Brautigam in her effort to compel the two ballot propositions to be placed on the ballot for

26

a vote by the citizens of Sequim. During all times relevant to that lawsuit the Freedom
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Foundation paid Mr. Dewhirst his normal salary to pursue this litigation. Tom McCabe,

2

in his capacity as Chief Executive Officer for the Freedom Foundation, authorized Mr.

3 Dewhirst to participate in these litigation efforts. Ms. Brautigam did not pay for Mr.
Dewhirst's legal services.

4

3.9 Chelan: On or about September 10, 2014, Chelan residents Edson Clark

5

6 and Al Lorenz filed their ballot propositions and the corresponding signatures they
gathered with the Chelan County Clerk's Office. On September 25, 2014, the Chelan City

7

8 Council discussed the submitted ballot propositions. The Chelan City Council then
directed its city attorney to file an action to determine the validity of the ordinance/ballot

9
10

proposition.

0
0

Ii

3.10. On or about November 21, 2014, a lawsuit was filed in Chelan County

12

Superior Court on Messrs. Clark and Lorenz behalf: Edson Clark andAl Lorenz v. City of

13

Chelan, et al., Case No.: 14-2-01095-2. The lawsuit requested that the court order the

14

propositions be placed on the ballot.

15

3.11 Freedom Foundation staff member David Dewhirst appeared as counsel for

16

Messrs. Clark and Lorenz. During all times relevant to that lawsuit 'Mr. Dewhirst

17

represented them in their efforts to compel the two ballot propositions to be placed on the

18

ballot for a vote by the citizens of Chelan. During' all times relevant to that lawsuit the

19

Freedom Foundation paid Mr. Dewhirst his normal salary to pursue this litigation. Tom

20. McCabe, in his capacity as' Chief. Executive Officer for the Freedom Foundation,
21

authorized Mr. Dewhirst to participate in these litigation efforts. Neither Mr. Clark nor

22

Mr. Lorenz paid Mr. Dewhirst for his legal services.
3.12 Shelton: On or about August 7, 2014, Shelton resident Diane Good filed

23
24

,

her ballot propositions and the corresponding signatures she gathered with the Shelton

25 City Clerk's Office. On September 8, 2014, the Shelton City Council discussed the
26

•

'
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1

submitted ballot propositions. The City Council declared the ordinance/ballot proposition

2

invalid and took no further action.

3

3.13 On or about October 6, 2014, a lawsuit was filed in Mason County Superior
Diane Good v. City of Shelton, et aL, Case

4 Court on Ms. Good's behalf:
5

No. 14-2-00555-9. The lawsuit requested that the court order the propositions be placed

6 I on the ballot.
7

3.14 Freedom Foundation staff member David Dewhirst appeared as counsel for

8

Ms. Good. During all times relevant to that lawsuit Mr. Dewhirst represented her in her

9

efforts to compel the two ballot propositions to be placed on the ballot for a vote by the

10

citizens of Shelton. During all times relevant to that lawsuit. the Freedom Foundation paid

11

Mr. Dewhirst his normal salary to pursue this litigation. Tom McCabe, in his capacity as

12 Chief Executive Officer for the Freedom Foundation, authorized Mr. Dewhirst to
13

participate in these litigation efforts. Ms. Good did not pay Mr. Dewhirst for his legal

14 services.
15

3.15 In each of the aforementioned lawsuits, the plaintiffs requested that the

16

superior court order the municipality in question to put their ballot proposition(s) to a vote

17

of the residents of their respective cities. Between approximately December and March

18

2015, each superior court refused to so order, and dismissed the cases. No appeals were

19

taken from each case.

20

3.16 Freedom Foundation should have reported, as independent expenditures, its

21

resources, including the value of the services provided by its staff to .the plaintiffs in

22

support of the respective ballot proposition(s).

23

V.

.
.

CLAIM

24

The State re-alleges and incorporates by reference all the factual allegations

25

contained in the preceding paragraphs, and based on those allegations, makes the

26

following claim:
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4.1

First Claim: The State reasserts the factual allegations made above and

2

further asserts that the Freedom Foundation, in violation of RCW 42.17A.255, failed to

3

properly and timely file reports with the state Public Disclosure Commission of its

4

independent expenditures made in support of ballot propositions filed in the cities of

5

Sequim, Chelan, and Shelton, to include the disclosure of the value of legal services

6

provided to the ballot propositions proponents in relation to the lawsuits described above.

7

VI.

REQUEST FOR RELIEF

8

WHEREFORE, the State requests the following relief as provided by statute:

9

5.1

10

For such remedies as the court may deem appropriate under RCW

42.17A.750, including but not limited to imposition of a civil penalty, all to be

ii determined at trial;
12
13
14
15

5.2

For all costs of investigation and trial, including reasonable attorneys'

fees, as authorized by RCW 42.17A.765(5);
5.3

For temporary and permanent injunctive relief, as authorized by RCW

42.17A.750(1)(h); and

S

For such other legal' and equitable relief as this Court deems appropriate.

16

5.4

17

DATED this 1 4 day of October, 2015.

18

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

19
20
21

•
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J4DAA. DALTON, WSBA No. 15467
Senior Assistant Attorney General
CHAD C. STAM)IFER, WSBA No. 29724
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for Plaintiff State of Washington
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